Community services 399,861   86,830   48,709   (264,322)
Interest on long-term liabilities (11,049)   -   -   11,049
Other outgo 1,307,523   551,919   521,459   (234,145)

Total governmental
activities 87,031,403$   998,902$   7,756,770$   (78,275,731)

General Revenues and Subventions
Property taxes, levied for general purposes 74,766,277
Property taxes, levied for debt service 2,609,422
Federal and State aid not restricted to specific purposes 2,814,138
Interest and investment earnings 3,379,035
Miscellaneous 2,265,069

Subtotal, general revenues and subventions 85,833,941

Change in Net Position 7,558,210

Net Position - Beginning, as previously reported 65,508,828

Adjustments (Note 17) (7,330,689)

Net Position - Beginning, as restated 58,178,139

Net Position - Ending 65,736,349$

Program Revenues

Functions/Programs

See Notes to Financial Statements  17

Laguna Beach Unified School District
Balance Sheet – Governmental Funds

June 30, 2025

Special Reserve Non-Major Total
General Fund for Capital Governmental Governmental

Fund Outlay Projects Funds Funds

Assets
Deposits and investments 51,162,152$   10,204,213$   3,325,769$   64,692,134$
Receivables 2,474,635   35,056   315,890   2,825,581
Prepaid expenditures 21,008   -   1,882   22,890
Stores inventories -   -   13,673   13,673

Total assets 53,657,795$   10,239,269$   3,657,214$   67,554,278$

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities
Accounts payable 5,181,753$   359,263$   208,564$   5,749,580$
Unearned revenue 192,760   -   -   192,760

Total liabilities 5,374,513   359,263   208,564   5,942,340

Fund Balances
Nonspendable 71,008   -   15,555   86,563
Restricted 4,407,804   -   3,433,095   7,840,899
Committed 24,000,605   9,880,006   -   33,880,611
Assigned 15,303,865   -   -   15,303,865
Unassigned 4,500,000   -   -   4,500,000

Total fund balances 48,283,282   9,880,006   3,448,650   61,611,938

Total liabilities and
fund balances 53,657,795$   10,239,269$   3,657,214$   67,554,278$

See Notes to Financial Statements   18

Laguna Beach Unified School District
Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2025

Total Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 61,611,938$

Amounts Reported for Governmental Activities in the Statement
of Net Position are Different Because

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and, therefore, are not reported as assets in governmental funds.

The cost of capital assets is 115,808,063$
Accumulated depreciation and amortization is (55,719,245)